1 January 2015 and as at 31 December 2015. Until 31 December 2015, shares in subsidiaries, associates

and joint ventures were recognised at cost method. Starting from 1 January 2016 the Bank applies the
equity method to the valuation of such assets following the entry into force of IAS 27 Separate financial
statements amendments allowing usage of such a valuation method (IAS 27.10 (c)).

The impact of changes in the accounting policies on the stand-alone comparative data of mBank S.A.
presented in these condensed consolidated financial statements are shown in the following tables.

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the fourth quarter of 2016 PLN (000’s)

 59

Restatement of the mBank S.A. statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015.

Restatement of the mBank S.A. income statement for the period from 1 January 2015 to 31 December
2015.

ASSETS

31.12.2015

before

restatement

Restatement

30.12.2015

after

restatement

Investments in subsidiaries 1 438 183 320 064 1 758 247

Other items of assets 117 357 123 - 117 357 123

T o t a l  a s s e t s 118 795 306 320 064 119 115 370

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

L i a b i l i t i e s

Other liabilities 1 363 428 22 836 1 386 264

Other items of liabilities 105 486 759 - 105 486 759

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s 106 850 187 22 836 106 873 023

E q u i t y

Share capital 3 535 758 - 3 535 758

Retained earnings: 7 976 884 296 763 8 273 647

- Profit for the previous year 6 705 435 266 979 6 972 414

- Net profit for the current year 1 271 449 29 784 1 301 233

Other components of equity 432 477 465 432 942

T o t a l   e q u i t y 11 945 119 297 228 12 242 347

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s  a n d  e q u i t y 118 795 306 320 064 119 115 370

Period

from 01.01.2015

to 31.12.2015

before restatement

Restatement

Period

from 01.01.2015

to 31.12.2015

after restatement

Interest income 3 274 494 - 3 274 494

Interest expense (1 066 135) - (1 066 135)

Net interest income 2 208 359 - 2 208 359

Fee and commission income 1 091 508 - 1 091 508

Fee and commission expense (468 653) - (468 653)

Net fee and commission income 622 855 - 622 855

Dividend income 197 872 - 197 872

Net trading income, including: 294 010 - 294 010

Foreign exchange result 285 786 - 285 786

Other net trading income and result on hedge accounting 8 224 - 8 224

Gains less losses from investment securities, investments in

subsidiaries and associates, including:
277 323 - 277 323

Gains less losses from investment securities 133 645 - 133 645

Gains less losses from investments in subsidiaries and

associates
143 678 - 143 678

Other operating income 56 381 - 56 381

Net impairment losses on loans and advances (325 325) - (325 325)

Overhead costs (1 575 645) 3 650 (1 571 995)

Amortisation (171 888) - (171 888)

Other operating expenses (60 696) - (60 696)

Operating profit 1 523 246 3 650 1 526 896

Taxes on the Bank's balance sheet items - (3 650) (3 650)

Share in profits (losses) of entities under the equity method - 29 784 29 784

Profit before income tax 1 523 246 29 784 1 553 030

Income tax expense (251 797) - (251 797)

Net profit 1 271 449 29 784 1 301 233

Earnings per share (in PLN) 30.11 30.82

Diluted earnings per share (in PLN) 30.10 30.80

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the fourth quarter of 2016 PLN (000’s)

 60

Restatement of the mBank S.A. statement of comprehensive income for the period from 1 January 2015

to 31 December 2015.

Restatement of the mBank S.A. statement of cash flows for the period from 1 January 2015 to

31 December 2015.

Period

from 01.01.2015

to 31.12.2015

before restatement

Restatement

Period

from 01.01.2015

to 31.12.2015

after restatement

Net profit 1 271 449 29 784 1 301 233

Other comprehensive income net of tax, including: (116 223) 465 (115 758)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (net) 684 - 684

Change in valuation of available for sale financial assets (net) (112 192) - (112 192)

Cash flow hedges (net) (3 197) - (3 197)

Share in other comprehensive income of entities under the

equity method
- 465 465

Actuarial gains and losses relating to post-employment

benefits (net)
(1 518) - (1 518)

Total comprehensive income net of tax, total 1 155 226 30 249 1 185 475

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement

Period

from 01.01.2015

to 31.12.2015

before restatement

Restatement

Period

from 01.01.2015

to 31.12.2015

after restatement

A. Cash flows from operating activities 8 084 953 - 8 084 953

Profit before income tax 1 523 246 29 784 1 553 030

Adjustments: 6 561 707 (29 784) 6 531 923

Income taxes paid (108 825) - (108 825)

Amortisation 171 888 - 171 888

Foreign exchange (gains) losses related to financing activities 1 617 302 - 1 617 302

(Gains) losses on investing activities (296 835) (29 784) (326 619)

Impairment of investments in subsidiaries 20 026 - 20 026

Dividends received (197 872) - (197 872)

Interest income (income statement) (3 274 494) - (3 274 494)

Interest expense (income statement) 1 066 135 - 1 066 135

Interest received 3 482 616 - 3 482 616

Interest paid (1 011 989) - (1 011 989)

Changes in loans and advances to banks 291 758 - 291 758

Changes in trading securities 253 060 - 253 060

Changes in assets and liabilities on derivative financial

instruments
60 237 - 60 237

Changes in loans and advances to customers (1 748 095) - (1 748 095)

Changes in investment securities (3 208 088) - (3 208 088)

Changes in other assets (31 052) - (31 052)

Changes in amounts due to other banks 659 837 - 659 837

Changes in amounts due to customers 8 450 347 - 8 450 347

Changes in debt securities in issue (1 423) - (1 423)

Changes in provisions 48 466 - 48 466

Changes in other liabilities 318 708 - 318 708

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 8 084 953 - 8 084 953

B.Cash flows from investing activities 347 388 - 347 388

C. Cash flows from financing activities (6 281 212) - (6 281 212)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents

(A+B+C)
2 151 129 - 2 151 129

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (21 303) - (21 303)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting

period
4 762 605 - 4 762 605

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting

period
6 892 431 - 6 892 431

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the fourth quarter of 2016 PLN (000’s)

 61

Restatement of the mBank S.A. statement of financial position as at 1 January 2015 (opening balance).

3. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting
policy principles

The Group applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities

presented in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to
assessment, rely on historical experience and other factors, including expectations concerning future

[…]

The Group reviews its debt securities classified as available for sale investments at each reporting date
to assess whether they are impaired. This requires similar judgment as applied to the individual
assessment of loans and advances. The Group also records impairment charges on available for sale
equity investments when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below their
cost. The determination of what is ‘significant’ or ‘prolonged’ requires professional judgment. In making

this judgment, the Group evaluates, among other factors, historical share price movements and duration

and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost.

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised in respect of tax losses to the extent that it is probable that future
taxable profit will be available, against which the losses can be utilised. Judgement is required to
determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and
level of future taxable profits.

ASSETS

01.01.2015

before

restatement

Restatement

01.01.2015

after

restatement

Investments in subsidiaries 806 567 773 659 1 580 226

Other items of assets 112 796 896 - 112 796 896

T o t a l  a s s e t s 113 603 463 773 659 114 377 122

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

L i a b i l i t i e s

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s 103 333 877 - 103 333 877

E q u i t y

Share capital 3 523 903 - 3 523 903

Retained earnings: 6 196 983 772 711 6 969 694

- Profit for the previous year 6 196 983 772 711 6 969 694

- Net profit for the current year - - -

Other components of equity 548 700 948 549 648

T o t a l   e q u i t y 10 269 586 773 659 11 043 245

T o t a l   l i a b i l i t i e s  a n d  e q u i t y 113 603 463 773 659 114 377 122

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the fourth quarter of 2016 PLN (000’s)

 62

Revenue and expenses from sale of insurance products bundled with loans

Revenue and expenses from sale of insurance products bundled with loans are split into interest income
and fee and commission income based on the relative fair value analysis of each of these products.

The remuneration included in fee and commission income is recognised partly as upfront income and

partly including deferring over time based on the analysis of the stage of completion of the service.